LMYED-PR 29 November 1966

SUBJECT: Lake Pontchartrain, Iouisisna and Vicinity - Modification of
the Chalmette Area Plan to Include Larger Area

.

TO: Acting Division Engineer, Lower Mississippi Valley
ATTN: IMVED-TD and IMVPD-F

1l Reference is made to the following:
a. Flood Control Act of 1965 suthorizing subject project.

b. Project document for subject project (H.Doec. 231/89th
Congress) .

¢. Design Memorandum No. 3, Generel Design for Lake
Pontchartrain, La. and Vicinity, Chalmette Area Plaa, submitted 1
Novenber 1966.

d. Flood Control Act of 1962 authorizing hurricsne protection
for the Mississippi River Delta Ares at and below New Orleans, Loulsiana,

and Reach E, Violet to Verret, in particular.

e. Project docunent for Mississippi River Delta at end below

New Orleans, La. (New 'Orlemns to Venice, La.) (H.Doc. 550/8Tth Congress).

f. Resolution adopted 8 May 1964 by the House Public Works
Committee authorizing a restudy of hurricane protection in 8t. Bernard

'

g. Paragrapg/; of lst Ind file LMVED-PR dated 25 February
1966 to NOD letter of 21 February 1966 subject "Review 8f St. Bernard
Parish, Louisiana ~ Plan of Survey."
\
h. Parsgraph 9.b. of ER 1110-2-1150.-dated 1 July 1966.

Parieh. . /5i9j7£352§%ﬁ44fb06(1/fﬂ%//%tik¢i2 el

2. THurricane protection for the Chalmette area was authorized as
an item of the "Lske Pontchartrain, Louisisna and Vieinity," project by
the Flood Control Act of 1965 (pase S5 of PL 89-208) "...substantially
in sccordance with the recommendations of the Chief of Engineers in
House Document Numbered 231, Eighty-Ninth Congress, except that the
recommendations of the Secretary of the Army in that document shall
apply with respect to the Sesbrook Lock feature of the project....”

$

2.5/

~
$

—
——

ﬂ(”WHWVWij#w7%>%g

P
/

"IN @

—

N

¥ t;;y/w:ﬂ EARA AN S ety ki TR



LMNED-PR 29 November 1966
SUBJECT: Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vieinity - Modification of
' the Chalmette Area Plan to Include Larger Area

3. The reconrendations of the Board as stated in paragraph 4 of
the report ere as follows:

"Subject to re-examination of the levee alignment in
the preconstruction stage with & view to protecting addi-
tional lands, end to certain requlrements of local cooperstion,
the Board recommends euthorization for comstruction of the
improvements, essentially as plenned by the reporting
officers, provided....”

The Chief of Engineers concurred in the recommendations of the Board
subject to certain modifications pertzining to the Rigolets lock as a
result of a change In the interest rates.

4, The present plan of improvement for the Chalmette area is
shown in Design Memorandum No. 3, Ceneral Design (reference l.c.). This
plan, elso shown on the sttached map, provides for protection of the
Chelmette area egainst a standard project hurricane (described in
paragreph 1% of the DM) having an estimated frequency of about once in
200 years.

5. Protection for the Reach E area, Violet to Verret, aegainat a
hurricane having & frequency of about once in 100 years was authorized as
a feature of the project "New Orleans to Venice, La.,"” by the Flood
Control Act of 1962. The plan of improvement provided for raising
existing back levees from the Mississippl River a‘c. Violet to the
highway at Verret (see attached map).

6. St. Bernard Parish interests were dissotisfied with this plen
and secured authorization for a restudy (reference 1.f.) which wes
initiated in FY 1966 end is being continued in FY 1967. At the public
hearing in Chalmette om 15 December 1965, the Parish Palice Jury,

Staete of Loulsiana, Department of Public Works, and others requested
hurricane protection for a much larger erea in St. Bernard Parish
including the settlements of Caernarvon, Regglo, Delacrolx, Yscloskey,
end Hopedamle. The locations of the levees proposed by the sponsors at
the public hearing are shown on the attached map.

7. After preliminary examinetion of the requested levee alignment,
previous studies, and damages caused by hurricane "Betsy" (9 September
1965), it was deemed advisable to move the levee about halfway between
the requested location and the highway from Poydras to Verret beceuse
of better levee construction conditions (Reach A-B on the inclosed map).
The area thus deleted from the proposed protected area is entirely
undeveloped marsh in vhich only minor enhsncement benefits would be




LMNED-PR 29 Noverber 1966
SUBJECT: lLeke Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vieinity - Modification of
the Chalmette Area Plan to Include Larger Ares

obtained from hurricane protectiocn. It was also deemed advisable to
consider the initial plan es protection for the Poydras to Verret area
which, if added to the Chalmette area, would eliminate the need for the
return levee between the Mississippi River-Gulf OQutlet spoil bank and the
Mississippi River levee at Violet, & very expensive secticn of levee

to construct snd meintain (see reference 1.¢.). The remainder of the
requested levees would be considered as increments thereto. The plan of
gurvey recommending this approach was submitted 21 February 1966 and
approved 25 February 1966 (see reference 1.g.).

8. Tnitial studies of the additional protection requested for St.
Bernard Parish have been essentially completed. Maximum utilization hes
been made of the data developed during preparation of the desizn memoran-
dum for the Chalmette area. The levee sections and estimated con~
struction requirements and unit prices for comparsble areas in the
Chalmette plan have been used for cost estimates. Hydraulic studies
have been made to estimnte levee grades. Tield reconnailssance and
hydraulic studies have been made Tor benefit estimates.

9. The net levee grade for the Chalmette area plan levee along
the spoll banks of the Mississippi River-Culf Outlet gulfward of Paris
Road is 17.5 feet m.s.l. (plates 10 through 15 of design memorandum,
veference l.c.)., Hydrauliec studies have been made and levee grades
established for the additional area under study as follows: along the
entire spoil bank, 17.5 feet m.s.l.; Caernarvon to the highway at
Verret, 16.5 feet; Verret to spoil bank, 17.5 feet; and Verret to
Regzio, end thence along Bayou Laloutre to the Mismsissippi River-Gulf
Outlet spoil bank, 17.0 feet. Ileveas to thesa grades would provide the
same degree of protection for the entire area as £hat under the existing
Chalmette area plan.

10. The estimated cost of modlfying the Chalmette area plan to
inelude the sedtlements of Ceernarvon, Poydras, end Verret (Ly levees
A, B, C, D) in the protected area is as shown below. A detalled
estimate of the costs is inclosed.



LMNED-PR
SUBJECT: Leke Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vieinity - Modification of

29 November 1966

the Chalmette Ares Plen to Include Larger Arca

Item.

levee construction

Egtimated cost

$ 9,548,500

Foreshore protection along MR-GO 703,000
Drainage structure 146,000
Relocations .
Highwey croséings(2) 93,800
Pipelines(T) 295,000
Subtotal $10,786,300
Contingencies (20%+) 2,157,700
Subtotal $12,94%,000
Engineering and design 776,000
Supervision and administration 1,099,000
Total construction cost $14,819,000
Rights-of-way 537,000
Tobal estimated cost of additional levees  $15,356,000(1)
fess devee from Bayou Lewler (Point D)
to Violet made unnecessary 7,212,000(2}

Total increased cost for

additional protection

$ 8,144,000(1)

(1) Includes $966,000 for foreshore protection along Mississippi River-

_ Gulf Outlet, Reach C-D on the inclosed mep.
(2) Section IV, pages 52-53 of D.M. reference l.c.

11. The estimated annual charges based on the increased costs in
the preceding paragraph, a 100-year 1ife, and an interest rate of

3-1/8% are: :
Item
Interest

Amortization
Maintenance snd operation

16 miles levee @ $5,000/mile 80,000
Iess: maintenance levee--Bayou Lawler :
to Violet(par. 65 D.M. ref. l) he,ooo

Increased levee maintenance

Increagsed annusal charges

Amount,

$255,000
12,000

38,000

~ $305,000

S sirn et dnors okl e



LMNED-PR 29 November 1966
SUBJECT: Leke Pontchartrain, Louisiesna and Vicinity - Modification of
The Chalmette Area Plan to Include lLarger Area

12. The benefits from the additional protection are estimated at
$359,200 average snnuelly, consisting of $13,100 crop, $178,600 non~- ’
crop, snd $167,500 land enhancement. A detesiled computation of the
benefits is inclosed.

13. Based on snnusl charges in paragreph 11 and annuel benefits
in paragraph 12, the benefit-cost ratio for the protection of the addi-
tional area is 1.2.

1h. Consideration wes given to extending the protection eastward
send southward of Verret generally as requested by the local speonsors
and shown on the attsched map. However, these studies indicate protection
for e lerger area cennot be Justified in the foreseeable future. The
length of levee required would be relatively large in relation to the
leves eliminated and the increased area protected. The area is
sparsely inhabited and the improvements are of low value. Reconnaissance
scope studies show that the estimated ineremental first costis and annual
chaerges for extending the hurricane protection from the Poydras-Verret
aren to include Yscloskey (excludes Hopedale and Delacroix), generally as
shown on the inclosed map (levees B, E, F, I, C), are $18,000,000 snd
$670,000, respectively. The estimated incremental first costs and
annual charges for extending the hurriceone protection from Verret to
Hopedale (levees F, G, H, I) are $20,000,000 and $1,000,000, respectively.
The averesge annual benefits for extending the hurricaene protection
from Verret to lopedale are only $195,000 (exclusive of Delarroix)
(35,000 crop, $1%0,000 non-crop,end $50,000 land enhancement). In view
of the very small benefit-cost ratio for the aresa from Verret to
Yscloskey (less then 0.2), no studles were made of the levees along
Bayou Terre aux Boeufs to include Delacrolx in the protected srea.

15. A survey of the highwey from Poydras to Verret shovs the
controlling elevation to be cbout 5 feet meesn sex level, Over two miles
of the highwsy have a controlling elevation of less than 6.0 feet m.s5.1,
Yurricane "Betsy" produced stillvater elevations in excess of 10.0 feet
m.s.1l. in the Poydres-Verret-Hopedale area. The protection to ba
provided under the muthorized project "Reach E" 18 obviously inadequate
for 8 residential area. In recognization of this, the -State of
Louisiana, Department of Public Works, at the request of the Board of
Comrissioners of the Lake Borgne Levee District, has recently (esbout.

1 Tovember 1966) initiated the construction of a small levee to elevation
10.0 feet m.s.l. (by dragline) from Cacrnarvon to Verret generally &long
the alignment proposed herein and shown on the attached map. The
alignment and levee section have been examined in this office. The

work being eccomplished, unless enlarged and raised, will soon settle



LMNED~PR 29 November 1966
SUBJECT: Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiena end Vicinity - Modification of
the Chalmette Area Plen to Include Larger Ares

until it would provide only a small amount of additional protection.
However, it will be of substantial value in expediting the comstruction
of the levee to the full grade and section recommended herein. Local
interests should be given credit for the work accomplished on their
Caernarvon to Verret levee.

16. It is recommended that the presently approved plan of hurricane
protection for the Chalmette area contained in the general design
memorandum (reference l.c.) be modified under the suthority quoted in
paragrephs 2 and 3 to provide for the constructimn of the levee from
Caernarvon via Verret and the Mississippi River-Gulf Outlet spoil bank
to the approved plan levee at Bayou Lawler (Point D) generally along
the alignwent shown on the attached map and for the elimination of the
levee in the approved plan from Bayou Lawler to Violet ( Secetion IV in
reference 1l.c.). This modification will increase the total estimated
cost of the Chalmette mrea plan from $29,552,200 to $37,697,000, which
includes %14,337,400 for foreshore protection along the Mississippi River-
Gulf Outlet)(en increase of $966,000). The estimated Federal cost will
be increased from $21,697,952 to 427,689,000 and the estimated non-
Federal cost from $7,854,236 to $10,008,000.

17. It is further recommended that, when the modification in the
avthorized plan is approved, this District be authorized to proceed
with work necessary to prepare a supplement to the general design
meporandum for the Chalmetie area (reference l.c.) on the modified plan.

k Inel (quint) . THOMAS J. BOWEN
1. Map Colonel, CE
2. Cost ent. District Enginear

3. Benefit est.
4, Apportionment of costs



»
1

William

0
Jaw/24

ment

Vb

e




o
Sy

7T
EEN

Wilsas

|2

P
et



s

LEIGCW-1% 2nd Ind
GUBJECTs Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vicindty - Modification of
the Chalmette Aree Plan to Include Larger Arca

Da, Coffngrs, Weshington, D.C. 20315, 31 January 1967

TO: Division Eangineer, Loweor Mississippl Valley Division

1. RBefercnees:

a. 2ad Indorsement, ENGCW-EZ, 27 October 1966, on letier LIGIED-FP,
18 August 1966, subject: "Laoke Pontcha:ulaln, Louisiana and Vicinity,
Design Memorandum No. 1, Hydrology end Hydraulic Analysis, Part I -
Chalmette.”

b. 2nd Indorscment, ENGCW-EZ, 31 Junuary 1967 on letter LMITD-PP,
1 Noveriver 19566, subject: Laka Pontcnartraln, Louisiana and Viecinity,
Geperal Design Memorandum No. 3, Chalmette Area Plan.”

2. The modification recomuended by the Digtriet Englipeer iin
paragraph 16 of the basic letter is approvcd gubject to the comments of
the Division Enginecr, the comments in OCE 2nd indorsement referenced

- in paragraph la sbove, and the following edditiconal conment.

3. Since the modification involves a significant increasc in the
vroject cost, the Appropriations Commitices of Congress will have to be
notified by this oflice. For this purpose the vievs of local inicrests
on_the plan and the incrcase in the non-Fuds ral oc conuributlen i6 pecssary
It is wvequested that the modification be discusscd with local intercsts
and uhLG ofifice bﬁ adviSud of the r¢sulto6 thercof

L, Cost for Remeh £, shown in orange on Inclosure No. 1, should
be stated in the supplement mentloned below, since the levee ABCD will
replace this authorized levee as well as that shown in grecn.

-
et AL T

« FPreparation of the supplement recommended in paragraph 17 of
gic letter is apgrovvd.

€\

the ©

FOR THE CHIGF OF ENGINSERS:

wd incl TATIEL D. PALL
Major, Corps of Eogincors
Assistent Director of Civil Works
for Mississippi Valley

-

A= SoS!?

\
V‘I’

o

p

) ( e !
)

R }“‘\/A_) v-z,,. Y2



e

,/:’/3 /) -

/ F ST L
] Dem(,nt Vhmmon /m1 /o4
a ’ //'
4 e
LEYAD=TD (};‘-;?vn 29 Nov B8) 3¢ Ind
SUBJICT:  Lake Ponzchartrain, Loulsizoe and Vicinity - Hedification
3 de Larger Arca

of the Chalmatte Area Plan to Includ

bh, Lower Pfiss, Yalley Div, CE, Vicksburs, Miss. 359183 9 Peb 67

TO: District Bnpgincer, Yew Orleans District, ATTH: LMIID-PR
1. Referred to note approval, subject te comments of 1st and ZG
4 Indornencnis. A
(M"; - . . . . 5 . ' /
s’ 2, [Darly action should be toalen in regard to para 2, 2¢ Ind so -
. 2,
that NCL mav he furnished required inTormation prior to g ’T/E/
s . PO s - i )T
Appropriations Hearires, In additicn to a staterent setting forth Williams
thie wiewa of local intercsts on the sropclzu modification and the
increass in local costs, the submittal should clenrly zshow that the

nodification of the Chaliatte Area levee plan will obviate the need
Tor the "Reach BV feoturs of the How Orlceans to Verice burricnno

protccticon project at a zaving of 5 to that project.

Furtherrere, the wodified leoves plan viid eiiminate the Sayeu Lasler
to Vielet secrent of the Chalmetie Area os now planned 2t a savine
of & . This proposed addition to the Chalrette Area will

previde protection to all arcas in Gt. Rernard Parish that can be

y

econorically Justified at this tire.

TOR THE DIVISIOW LUGINELR:

A.J, Davis

16



gg

o e AR b

LMUZD-PP (HOD 29 Wov 6&) YWth Ind
SUBJECYT: Loke Pontchartrain, Louisiane and Vieinity - Modification
of the Chalmette Ares Plan to Include Larger Area

DA, New Orleans District, CE, Jew Orleans, La. 70160 23 Feb (7

T0: Division ¥nrineer, Lower Miss, Valley, CF, ATTN: LMVED-TD

1. In accordance with varasgreph 3 of the 24 Indorsement, the
State of Leouwisiana, Nepartment of Public Works, which was deslgnated hy
the Governor of Louisiana on 2 Hovember 1965 as "...the azency to
coordinate the efforts of local interests and to see thal the local
commitments are carried out prorptly....," was requested to comment on
the acceptabllity of the subjJect modification to local interests and
thelr willingness to provide on additional loeal contribution therefor
of approximately #2,150,000, inclusive of the value of lands, domzpes,
relocations, and a cash contribution (or equivalent work) amounting to
$1,080,000. A copy of our telegraphic request is inclosed.

2. By letter dated 13 February 1967, the Department of Public
Works concurred in the modification snd gave assursnce  that "...the
requirements made of local interests will be carried out by the avpro--
priate local governmental units.” A copy of this response is inclozed.

3. The modified Chalmette Area Plan will extend hurricanc PYO~
tection to all arcos in St. Bernard Parish for which such protection
can be economicelly Jjustified at this time. Since the entire Peach "E”
feature of the "Jfew Orleans to Venice, La.,” projret is located within
the protected area of the modified Chalmette Area Plan, construction of
this plan will, in addition to producing other benefits, generate all of
the bvenafits realizable throush construction of the Reach "3 feature,
thus obvieting the need for construction of the feature at & saving of
51,316,000 (%021,000 Federal, 3390h4,100 non-Federal, based on PB-3
approved 2 June 1966). In sddition, the rotum levee along Bayou Dupre,
a segrent of the Chalmette Area Plan as originally authorized, is not
required with the modified plan, end its elimination results in en addi~
tional seving of $7,212,000 (55,048,400 Fadersl end $2,163,600 non-
Federal, based on DM No. 3, 1 November 1966).

2 Incl {dupe) ' THOMAS J. BOWEW
5. NOD telesram LMVED-PP-6, .  Colonel, CE
7 Feb 67 District Engineer

6. DPW 1tr dtd 13 Feb 67

11



.. /_'

l//,'.

Ammon faw/25¢(

oy 69) Sih Ind
1eat
owtrhurtrnin, Louiaioa and Viein
1
1

ty - Mrdification of
wilrerte Aren Plan te Tnclude Y j

R 3 : A 3 - iy X3 % B2 ls 57 ety . .
Vsliey Diwv, €, Vichshburg, 'lss. 30380 27 el 67 o

oy

e - Dem
Chief of Eneincers, ATIHY ENCCH-LZ ‘ ent

[
Informatioen quucsteﬂ by 00U 24 Tné iz forwavrded feor your ;
aveid :rpreba 4 tha last sentence of =y
information, Te aveld sinterpyretat] qn of tha ! it Lntxjﬁ“" . LV}ﬁéét
para 3, 4th Ind, and to correat minoy L}ﬂ(}ﬁ“'“?l By A AUITMATY © B
costs rounded to ncarest $1,000 s furnished balew
Ceetr of Yedifving Chnlrette Aven Tisn f

Richt of day

Total Cost

less Lovre Yiclet o Yoint B
Total Cort of MHedifving Tlon

:./ - /\
///./\1

G.B, Davis

)
{
toat of Chalwette Avea Plon pg Yedificd .

ot

- . N "2 24
Taral font of Modiffied Plan 837,007,000
fry wmea
Previous Botimate 20,553,000 .

. & sn / SIeH
Tncyoase § 1,164,000

3 " /f"l “ I
Vedoral Cost of Hodified Vlan 827,609,000
Previous Lstinate
Increass

" : 1 . PR I . 0 Tats
NenwFederal Cost of Hodified Flan  §14,008,000
Provious Pstinate

lneraeane
.
N . L3
Oricans to Veulc
P s & aa s
Total Savioas S 1,316,000
. P B LAYl
- Fedaral (ost ‘ 30 22,060
k & ¢ 11878
on-Fodaral Cost 5 384,000
T
5 el , CECRCE Ea DAVIS
T ) T - ce TV [,
Pupe oy wid Actiung Chief, Enginesviann Division
Mpe L o H »

Copv furnisheds
e

AT LHHED=PP

12



ENGCW-EZ (LMNED-PR, 29 Nov 66)  Gth Ind : '
SUBJECT: Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana end Vieinity - Modification of
the Chalwette Area Plan to Include Larger Area

DA, CofEngrs, Washington, D.C. 20315, 12 April 1967

T0: Division Engineer, Lower Mississippi Valley Division

1. Reference is made to letter, LMVED-A, 2L March 1966, subject:.
"Hurricane Protection - Lake Ponchartrain and Vicinity - Chalmette
Arca" and lst indorsement, ENGCW-OM, 15 Aprik 1966 thereon.

2. The construction costs presented in the 4th and 5th indorsencents
and in the GIM (DM #3) include costs for riprap forcshore protection along
the Mississippi River - Gulf Quilet rcach of the project. l1st indorsenent
ENGCW-OM, 15 April 1966, referenced in paragraph 1 above, directed that
these costs be charged to the navigation project (MR-CO) as a Federal cost
for wave protection. These costs, including the wodified plan, are in
excess of $4,000,000. The estimated costs should be adjusted by the Distriet
and revised Lstlmates subnitted.to OCE, together with draft of letters to
 Congressional Conmittees, Since the riprap should be included in the Gulfl -
Outlet (MR~GO) project, the necessary revisions to the désign memorandum

for the Gulf Outlet project should be made, or a supplement be prepared,
and furnished OCE. _ ‘

- FOR THE CHIEF AOF ENGINEERS:

” Swdiael . - ZNDELL E. JOHNSON -
o . .. . Chief, Engineering Division
o Civil Vlorks

13

AT -seS

.
:
e
R

( Gy ‘*.,-'\m/;»f

>

oo e | paon 4 oy
/“\ o~ ‘h’:"lu v'./e 7yl

I hn




1

LEVTTTU (00D 29 Yoy £6) 7th Ind .
SURJTCT:  lake Pontehartrain, Lowisiana and Vicinity - todlfication of 40
t+he Cholratte Area Plan to Include Larcer Area mmon/mlo/250

DA, Lower iiss, Valley niv, CL, Vicksbury, Miss. 39180 2 #Hay 07

'G:  District ogincer, liew Orleans, ATIN: LISED-PR

l. Referred for necassary action. . ‘ ///

2. The question of charping the cost of riprap protectionr alonn ﬂ//beéegﬁ
the CIVW has heen asubmitted to GCH by letter, LIVAC, SURJTCT: furricana
Protection, lLeke FPontchartrain and Vieinity, 28 Apr €7 for puidance. )
You will be edvised when a decision iz resched. : f/

INint

FOR THLD ACTING DIVISIOH ENCINLLRS

Lot
Veller
GUORAT B, DAVIS
Acting Chief, Tnpineering Division [/,,r_
" Best

-~

/‘) (\),'//.v
KTl .

Laufman

o

A2l . il
Poswell

bhlrf\f&s

In




